implementation is to start these communications by the start of the spring semester.  A copy of 
the final version of the communication will be sent to the System Office.”    

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
During the FY2018 Governance, Risk, and Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed three-thousand, seven-
hundred sixty-six (3,766) Extra Help employee appointments encompassing three-thousand, seven-
hundred sixty-nine (3,769) Extra Help positions utilized during the audit time frame.  As documented in 
Appendix A, three-hundred ninety-five (395) employees and their assigned positions appear to have 
worked beyond the 900-hour limitation without the required 30-day break in service and/or have been 
utilized for more than 900 hours of actual work within a 12 month period without a six month lapse.  

(Note:  The end date in Appendix A designated in yellow indicates the end of the audit timeframe.) 

As previously reported in the FY2014 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed three-thousand, 
nine-hundred thirty-five (3,935) Extra Help appointments utilized during the audit time frame of February 
1, 2012 – January 31, 2014.  It was reported that two-hundred ninety-nine (299) employees were found 
to have worked beyond the 900-hour Extra Help limitation without the required 30-day break in service.  
This is in sharp contrast to the FY2012 Biennial Compliance Audit, where the Auditor determined that only 
thirty-one (31) employees were found to have worked beyond the 900-hour limitation without the

[...]

placed the Employer at significant risk due to the excessive number of Extra Help hours allowed for each 
employee and consequently by default, the position they occupy.   

FINDING(S) FROM PREVIOUS AUDIT: 
During the FY2014 Biennial Compliance Audit, the Auditor determined that two-hundred ninety-nine 
(299) employees appeared to have worked beyond the 900-hour Extra Help limitation without the 
required 30-day break in service, which accounts for approximately 7.60% of those analyzed.  This is in 
contrast with approximately 10.48% of those found in the current audit.

[...]

Pursuant to the Auditor’s request, the Employer submitted a list of Contract Appointments utilized during 
the audit time frame for review and analysis.   

CONDITIONS/FACTS: 
During the FY2018 Governance, Risk, and Compliance Audit, the Auditor reviewed a report consisting of 
three-hundred twelve (312) Contract Appointments utilized by the Employer during the audit time frame.  
As documented below, there were fifty-seven (57) appointments listed in the report provided by the 
Employer whose data elements contained inconsistencies to position numbers or classifications approved